
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
27 November 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Rita Potter (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Sohail Khan (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
 

Cllr Udey Singh 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Voting Members. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (25 September 2019) (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes] 

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Cabinet Member Briefing - Cllr Michael Hardacre (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 

(Pages 21 - 60) 
 [James Barlow, Finance Business Partner, to present report] 

 

7 Wolverhampton Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements (Pages 61 - 70) 
 [Dawn Williams, Head of Safeguarding, to give presentation] 

 

8 Wolverhampton  Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2018 - 2019 (information 
only) (Pages 71 - 104) 

 [Dawn Williams, Head of Safeguarding, to present] 
 

9 Children,Young People and Children Scrutiny Panel 2019 20 - Draft Work 
Programme (Pages 105 - 106) 

 [Earl Piggott-Smith,Scrutiny Officer, to present report]  
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 15 October 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair) 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Sohail Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre                                     Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
 
Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Kush Patel Commissioning Officer 
Andrew Wolverson Head of Service, People 
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services 
Adrian Leach Head of SEND 
Amanda Newbold Head of School Improvement 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following members of the panel: 
 
Cllr John Rowley 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 25.9.19  ) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on  25 September 2016, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 
 

5 Cabinet Member Briefing - Cllr Michael Hardacre 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Cllr Hardacre, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, offered apologies for the 
late submission of the written response to the list of questions prepared by members 
of the scrutiny panel. The Chair suggested that Cabinet Member should be invited to 
give a briefing on the main headlines and the panel to be given the opportunity to ask 
any urgent questions. The panel supported this approach and agreed to defer the 
report to a future meeting for more detailed discussion. The Cabinet Member agreed 
to the proposal. 
 
The Cabinet Member outlined the changes in the education landscape which had led 
to shift in the decision-making powers and responsibilities away from the local 
authority to schools and governing bodies. The approach to improving educational 
outcomes is now based on partnership working.  
 
The Cabinet Member gave an example of funding for Adult Education Service, which 
was previously directly administered by Council on behalf of Government. The 
funding for the programme is now administered by West Midlands Combined 
Authority who have responsibility for adult education skills training across the region. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented on positive progress made during the previous 
three years in education service in terms of the performance of Wolverhampton 
schools and also improved rating of the local authority nationally. The panel 
commented on the level of public understanding about the relationship between 
schools and the local authority and the limits of local authority power to intervene. 
The panel commented on the generally positive relationship with schools and the 
progress made. The Cabinet Member encouraged panel members to consider 
becoming school governors to help them understand the changes in how schools are 
managed. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel agreed to defer consideration of the report from the Cabinet 
Member for Education and Skills to a future meeting of the panel.  

2. Panel members are asked to consider becoming a school governor at 
their local school. 

 
 
 
 

6 Transforming Children's Services Programme (report to follow) 
Andrew Wolverson, Head of Service People, introduced the report and gave an 
overview of the projects within the Transforming Children’s Service programme and 
an update on progress to date. The Head of Service People advised the panel that 
the children’s service authority was rated in 2016 as being “good” following an 
inspection and was the only authority in the region to achieve this rating. The work of 
the projects is overseen by members of the Programme Board. 
 
The Head of Service People gave details of the impact of projects to date and further 
activities planned to support children and families. The panel were asked to consider 
questions listed in para 7 of the report and specifically 7.2 Is there a way of involving 
scrutiny differently in the oversight of the transformation programme going forward 
that brings it alive for them? 
 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The panel queried the plans for the future of Troubled Families Programme and other 
projects which are due to end in March 2020, which have proven to be successful in 
meeting their objectives. The Head of Service People advised the panel that he 
attends Wolverhampton Regional Troubled Families Group and at a recent meeting 
of the group it was reported that the future funding of the programme is likely to be 
included in Governments Comprehensive Spending Review plans. The expectation 
is that the successful programmes will get further funding.  
 
Emma Bennett, Director of Children's Services, commented that the Transforming 
Children’s Services Programme is one of a number of Payment by Results (PBR) 
funded programmes and the approach adopted in Wolverhampton has been to use 
the funding to change the ways services are delivered and as a means to invest to 
save.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services has made the case with MCHLG in feedback that 
short term funded schemes are not helpful and argued for more long-term funding for 
such schemes. The panel commented on the positive progress made by the 
programme.  
 
The panel queried if there were sufficient resources to meet the needs of the current 
number of looked after children in Wolverhampton and the impact of the programme 
in helping to reduce this figure. The Director of Children’s Services commented on 
the future of the Transforming Children’s Services Programme and the impact in the 
long term would be a reduction in the number of children and young people referred 
to social services, which will achieve savings to the Council. The panel discussed the 
changing number of looked after children in Wolverhampton. The Director of 
Children’s Services added that at its peak 807 children were on the looked after 
children list - the current target is 549 and is expected to reach 595 by March 2020. 
The panel were reassured by the Director that anything lower than a figure of 550 
children would be a concern, however the current number would suggest that the 
service is getting the balance right and the panel should feel reassured. 
 
 
The panel were reassured by the findings in the report and agreed future updates 
should be done by exception where there are concerns about progress towards 
delivering excellent services to children and families in Wolverhampton. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel agreed to note the report and the progress made by projects 
and programmes aimed at reducing the high number of children and young 
people in care. 

2. The panel agreed to receive future reports on progress of Transforming 
Children’s Service by exception in order to meet its governance 
responsibilities as outlined in the report. 

 
7 HeadStart Sustainability 

Kush Patel, Children’s Innovation Lead, introduced the report and gave brief update 
on the HeadStart sustainability plan and progress to date. The Children’s Innovation 
Lead outlined the reach figures for the programme and the success of work done to 
engage parents and the wider community. The programme has exceeded its original 
forecast for number of young people it has engaged. The Children’s Innovation Lead 
advised the panel that the programme is moving from learning to the embedding 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

stage. The development of sustainability plans is being supported by the National 
Children’s Board (NCB). 
 
The Children’s Innovation Lead detailed changes to the governance structure of the 
programme and gave a presentation on the four priority themes. The panel were 
updated on progress against each of the theme areas. The panel were invited to 
comment on the report. The panel queried plans to both recruit and retain existing 
parenting champions detailed in the report. Andrew Wolverson, Head of Service 
People, advised the panel that there is a dedicated parent champion co-ordinator to 
support this work, which also supported by the Adult Education Service. The co-
ordinator manages 40 volunteers and there is commitment from the Council to 
maintain and grow the number of volunteers because of the benefits of encouraging 
parents to talk.  
 
The panel queried decision making process about future plans for projects funded by 
HeadStart and in particular the risk of job losses when the funding ends in 2021. The 
Head of Service People responded that the specific project had achieved the target 
set at the point. The project ended earlier than planned in order to meet the timeline 
for inclusion in the national evaluation programme, this meant activities had to be 
brought forward to meet the deadline. The evaluation of the programme is done by 
Manchester University. The staff involved in the projects were not employed by the 
HeadStart programme and the aim was to be a test and learn programme and some 
projects would be ended early if they were not having the expected impact. 
 
The panel discussed the help offered to young people to get them work ready and 
the involvement of schools. The Children’s Innovation Lead advised the panel that 
the programme has been successful in getting schools involved.  
The panel were advised the panel that the programme board will be using the 
expertise of the NCB to review the constitution and to develop plan for sustainability 
of successful projects. The NCB are looking at arranging a showcase event to 
promote the impact and lessons learnt from the programme. 
 
The panel queried the efforts to improve the skills of the workforce and whether to 
extend co-production to give young people a more active role in the development of 
the future work and direction of the programme. 
 
Head of Service People commented on work done to map what support services are 
available to young people. 
 
The panel queried the reasons for originally selecting the areas chosen to be 
included in the programme. The Head of Service People explained the criteria that 
was used and explained further work is ongoing to identify gaps in provision. The 
work is part of the action plan which CYP Emotional Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership Board which is aimed at getting a better understanding of the needs of 
young people. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel agreed to note the progress of the HeadStart sustainability plan. 
2. The panel comments on the future plans as the programme moves from ‘test 

and learn’ to ‘learn and embed’ to be considered by the HeadStart 
Partnership. 

 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
8 Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel – Draft Work Programme 

2019-20 
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the report and advised the panel of 
recent changes to the work programme. The panel were advised that the work 
programme would be updated to reflect any actions agreed during the meeting. The 
panel were advised to submit any changes to the draft work programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel agreed to note the report. 
 

9 Youth Engagement Strategy 
Andrew Wolverson, Head of Service People, presented the Youth Engagement 
Strategy and outlined the background and the key aims. The Head of Service 
commented on the success of the Summer Squad. The events have generated a lot 
of interest from young people in the activities on offer and received 21,000 ‘hits’ on 
the website and the next Summer Squad programme is expected to increase from 
200 to 300 activities. 
 
The Head of Service People briefed the panel about plans for developing youth 
activities for the October school half term. It is planned to arrange 50 different 
activities during the period and has been promoted on the website. The overall aim is 
to build on the success and to develop an online offer that young people would be 
willing to engage with.  
 
The Head of Service commented on the excellent response to youth organisations 
across Wolverhampton to the initiative wanting to get involved in the future plans to 
offer a range of different activities.  
 
The Head of Service commented on the benefits of involving members of Children in 
Care Council in developing the content of the programme.   
 
The panel discussed the issue of young people who may not want to engage or need 
support to get involved in the activities on offer. The panel commented on the option 
of using detached or outreach youth work to make young people aware of what is on 
offer. The panel discussed the impact of poverty and deprivation on the willingness of 
young people to get involved during school holidays. The panel discussed concerns 
about the risk of young people disengaging aged 12 -13 from more structured 
activities and the need to be flexible in these situations. 
 
The panel discussed the location of activities available to young people. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services commented on the work done to increase the 
youth offer across the City. The panel suggested an interim report on progress of the 
strategy in 6 months’ time. The panel commented on the need to consider feedback 
from the survey of young people. 
 
The panel commented on the positive impact of youth work and welcomed efforts to 
engage with young people. The panel discussed the offer available to young people 
with special needs and queried how events were promoted to this group. The Head 
of Service People advised the panel that young people were asked to share their 
views about how events should be promoted.   

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The response from young people was they wanted activities that were accessible to 
everyone. The panel suggested that giving more detail about the events will help 
people to decide if it was suitable for them as individual needs vary so much rather 
then activities promoted to young people with special needs. The Head of People 
Service added that this was a challenge to the planning of events, but the co-
production approach would help to improve how events are described. The panel 
discussed the demographic profile of young people using the service and suggested 
further work to be done to find out this information.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services commented on work planned to collect this 
information about the people who have attended events and will use this to review 
the balance between the universal and targeted youth offer. The panel suggested 
that information about events could be more descriptive, for example a ‘a noisy 
activity’ to help people to decide if it was suitable activity for them. The Head of 
People Service commented on the work to involve young people in the design of 
activities in the
[...]
raft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 including 
budget proposals that are relevant to the remit of this Panel. 

 
3. Approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice Chair of the 

Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration. 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Panel’s feedback on the budget relevant to the 

remit of this Panel and how it is aligned to the priorities of the Council. In addition to this, 
the Panel’s feedback is also sought on the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 that was presented to Cabinet on 16 October 2019 
including budget proposals relevant to the remit of this Panel.  
 

2.0 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy Background 
 

2.1 Since 2010-2011 despite the successive cuts in Council resources, which have led to 
significant financial challenges, the Council has set a balanced budget in order to deliver 
vital public services and city amenities. Over the last eight years the Council has 
identified budget reductions in excess of £220 million.  The extent of the financial 
challenge over the medium term continues to represent the most significant challenge 
that the Council has ever faced, with reducing resources, growing demand for services 
and significant cost pressures.  

 
2.2 The Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019-2020 to 2023-2024 was 

presented to Full Council for approval on 6 March 2019. The Council was able to set a 
balanced budget for 2019-2020 without the use of General Fund reserves. However, it 
was projected that the Council would be faced with finding further estimated budget 
reductions totalling £27.3 million in 2020-2021 rising to £40-£50 million over the medium 
term to 2023-2024.  

 
2.3 Since then, work has been ongoing across the Council to identify opp
[...]
ms, Head of 
Safeguarding 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Briefing on a review of children and 
adults safeguarding arrangements in line 
with guidance set out in Working 
Together 2018. 

22 January 2020 Culture of Belonging (school 
exclusions) 
 
Update on alternative 
education provision and 
Pupil Referral Units 
 

Robert Hart, Head of Service 
Inclusion Support 
 
Adrian Leach 
Head of Special Educational 
Needs and Disability  
 

 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 N
o: 9



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
Children’s Social Care Self- 
Evaluation Refresh 2019/20 
 

 
Louise Haughton, Principal 
Social Worker 

18 March 2020 Review of Early Intervention 
and Prevention  
 
 
School Improvement Report 
Annual Plan 
 
Unregistered independent 
schools and out of school 
settings 
 

Alison Montgomery, 
Head of Strengthening Families 
People 
 
Amanda Newbold, Senior 
School Improvement Advisor 
 
Amanda Newbold, Senior 
School Improvement Advisor, 
and Dawn Williams (Head of 
Safeguarding) Mark Heywood, 
Headteacher, The Royal – to be 
invited as a witness 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Potential Future Items: -  

1. Apprenticeship and youth unemployment  

2. Supporting unaccompanied asylum-seeking children briefing paper – Alison Hind  

3. Progress report on Area SEND Evaluation to be shared with the panel before the end of November 2019 – Adrian Leach 

P
age 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (25 September 2019)
	5 Cabinet Member Briefing - Cllr Michael Hardacre
	6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024
	Appendix 1 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 - Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel
	6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 - 2023-2024

	Appendix 2 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 - Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

	7 Wolverhampton Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements
	8 Wolverhampton  Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2018 - 2019 (information only)
	9 Children,Young People and Children Scrutiny Panel 2019 20 - Draft Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children, Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 27 November 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair) 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Sohail Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Wolverhampton Youth Council 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre                                     Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
 
Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Dawn Williams Head of Service Safeguarding 
Andrew Wolverson Head of Service, People 
James Barlow Finance Business Partner 
Bill Hague Head of School Organisations 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following members of the panel: 
 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (25 September 2019) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

5 Cabinet Member Briefing - Cllr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Michael Hardacre, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, presented his 
paper. The paper was drafted in response to questions submitted by panel. The 
panel were invited to comment on the responses and also to raise any matters of 
clarification. 
 
The panel invited the Cabinet Member to comment on the relationship between the 
Council and academies. The Cabinet Member responded that the good progress has 
been made to build positive working relationships with academies and the Council 
continues to work constructively with all schools in Wolverhampton. Bill Hague, Head 
of School Organisation, added that the Council has no direct control over academies 
and that partnership working was considered to be essential for achieving 
educational success. The Head of School Organisation commented on the range of 
work done to build good working relationships with schools, for example, an annual 
conversation takes place with individual Academy Trusts to share information and to 
review progress in the city. In addition, some Academy Trusts are purchasing school 
improvement support services from the Local Authority. The Cabinet Member wanted 
to formally acknowledge the success and national recognition of the school 
improvement offer service that is managed by the Head of School Improvement. 
 
The panel queried the work done to monitor compliance by local schools with the DfE 
School Admissions Code and the success rate of parents when applying to their 
preferred school. The Cabinet Member explained that there is a general 
misunderstanding that parents have a choice of schools, when the legislation refers 
to parents expressing a preference. The Cabinet Member added that ideally he 
would have wanted to see 100% of parents getting their first preference as detailed 
in the report, but welcomes the current figures showing the majority being successful 
in getting their first preference. 
 
The situation around the provision of additional school places is complicated by 
current legislation which states that any new school must be either an academy or 
free school. The Head of School Organisation explained the challenges this creates 
in trying to increase the number of school places to respond to the expected growth 
the school age population. The Head of School Organisation commented on the 
success in increasing extra provision at minimal costs at some schools, but this is 
expected to be more difficult in the future. There is expected to be an increase in 
demand for secondary school places in 2021.  
 
The Head of School Organisation outlined the statutory responsibilities of the Council 
to check that schools are following the DfE School Admissions Code and can refer 
the matter to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator if there are concerns. The Council 
has not needed to make a referral since 2004. The Head of School Organisation 
added that a number of academies had adopted the admission arrangements 
prepared by the Council. In addition, the continued co-ordination of in-year 
admissions and subsequent pupil tracking processes have led to a 50% reduction in 
the number cases of children missing education. 
 
The panel commented that the Council cannot compel schools to increase the 
number of places to meet demand and the difficulties in getting funding to build extra 
schools as part of any expansion programme. The panel supported plans to increase 
the provision of resource bases in schools to meet the need for specialist provision.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Head of School Organisation commented on the increase in the number of 
children with educational health care plans and the view that some children with a 
disability can thrive in a mainstream school without the need for specialist 
educational provision. 
 
The panel queried feedback received from the public to the Proposed All Age Travel 
Assistance Policy consultation. The panel were advised that the consultation ends on 
29.11.19 and Chair encouraged panel members to complete on the online 
consultation form. The panel shared a range of views of the current provision and the 
challenge to provide specialist provision in more schools to reduce the need for long 
travel journeys.  
 
The panel wanted reassurance that the responses to the proposals in the 
consultation will be properly taken into consideration before a decision is made. The 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills explained the background to the proposals 
and advised the panel that any changes would not happen till September 2021 and 
offered a reassurance that all comments would be considered. The Cabinet Member 
outlined the public consultation events and the work done to encourage interested 
groups to share their views about the proposed changes. The panel were 
encouraged take part in the consultation. Andrew Wolverson commented on the 
importance of encouraging children to be independent travel where it is possible and 
helping to prepare them for adult life, when level of support offered will change.  
 
The Cabinet Member agreed to bring a report of the findings and recommendations 
to a future meeting of the panel for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel welcomed the report and thanked the presenters for their 
contributions. 

2. The panel agreed to add the findings of the Proposed All Age Travel 
Assistance Policy consultation to a future agenda for pre-decision scrutiny. 

 
6 Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 

James Barlow, Finance Business Partner, introduced the report and outlined 
changes to the format in response to feedback. The Panel were invited to comment 
on the Draft Budget and Medium-term Financial Strategy and the specific proposals 
within the remit of the Panel. The Panel highlighted the need to have information 
specifically related to destinations for post sixteen-year olds.  The Finance Business 
Partner agreed to note the comment and consider the level of detail when producing 
future reports.  
 
The Finance Business Partner outlined an analysis of the budget for children and 
young people services. The majority of the spend in education was funded by the 
Dedicated Schools Grant which is a ringfenced for specific activities.  It was reported 
that 24% (£56.9 million) of net revenue expenditure budget was for services for 
children and young people. The Panel made the following comments on the specific 
budget proposals. 
 
The Head of Service - People, added that a significant amount of the budget 
expenditure was on service transformation work. Wolverhampton was performing 
much better when compared to regional and national trends.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Head of Service explained in the budget proposal for Transforming Children’s 
Services that £500,000 of the predicted budgeted spend would no longer be required 
due to range of activities that was expected to reduce demand on children services. 
The Head of Service People gave an example of the longer-term benefits of early 
investment in speech and language services for children which would reduce 
demand for more specialist services in the future. The Head of School Organisation 
commented on the planned consultations about funding options that would be 
discussed at the Schools Forum.  
 
The Panel queried the options being considered for Towers Outdoor Activity Centre.  
The Head of School Organisation advised the Panel that no decision had been made 
about the possible options for the future of the service.  
 
The Panel discussed the importance of investment in speech and language therapy 
services for children. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The Panel comments on the Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2020-21 to 2023-24 and the draft budget proposals relevant to the 
remit of the panel to be included in the response to Scrutiny Board for 
consideration. 

2. A final response to be finalised by the Chair and Vice Chair. 
 

 
7 Wolverhampton Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements 

Dawn Williams, Head of Safeguarding, gave a presentation detailing reasons for 
making changes to the safeguarding arrangements for children and adults. The Head 
of Safeguarding outlined the current structure of the Safeguarding Board, changes 
introduced by national guidance and the new governance arrangements for the 
newly established Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together (WST). The Head of 
Safeguarding outlined details of the membership of WST and the specific aims of the 
group.  The Head of Safeguarding commented on the importance of learning from 
child death reviews and improving everyday practice. A focus of the proposed 
changes is providing appropriate challenge to services about the extent to which they 
are making a real difference to improving safeguarding arrangements.   
 
The Head of Safeguarding commented on the additional external scrutiny 
arrangements. The panel queried the sharing of information from meetings about 
safeguarding matters and sought reassurance that frontline would be kept updated. 
The Head of Safeguarding accepted the importance of sharing information and also 
the challenges created under the previous arrangements with frequent changes in 
representatives who attended meetings of the Safeguarding Board. A smaller group 
of key people at the executive level is expected to improve the situation. 
 
The panel queried the training given to staff at Wolverhampton Homes on using the 
ECLIPSE Multi-Agency Safeguarding software system and plans for providing 
training for new staff.  
 
The panel commented on the success of the promotional video created by Youth 
Council and whether it could be shared with younger school children done with 
members of the B-Safe Team.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Head of Safeguarding commented that the video would not be appropriate to 
younger children and ideas would be considered that would reach children aged 8-9 
years old. 
 
The Head of Safeguarding commented that the new Independent Scrutineer role 
would be paid for about 15 days’ work annually. The job description for the role has 
been drafted and would be advertised shortly. The panel discussed the issue of 
raising the importance of safeguarding issues among community and faith groups. 
The Head of Safeguarding suggested the idea of introducing an accreditation system 
to encourage people to attend events and improve their knowledge of the issue. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel welcomed the report and agreed to note the proposals for 
strengthening safeguarding arrangements in Wolverhampton. 
 

8 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2018 - 2019 (information 
only) 
The panel agreed to the note the report. 
 

9 Children, Young People and Children Scrutiny Panel 2019 20 - Draft Work 
Programme 
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the report and invited panel members 
to comment and add topics that fall within its remit.  
 
Resolved: 
 The panel work programme to be updated to reflect issues discussed during 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 19:45 
 


